

OD-2

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/2/2024
In
AP/145/2007
UNION OF INDIA
Vs
M/S. ALLIED CONSTRUCTION CO.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 29th February, 2024.

Appearance:
Ms. Aparna Banerjee, Adv.
...for the Union of India.

Mr. Mohit Gupta, Adv.
...for the respondent.

The Court: This is an application for recalling of an order dated 2 January, 2024.

It is submitted on behalf of the applicant that for reasons beyond their control they were unable to appear before this Court when the matter was dismissed for default.

I have considered the averments made in the application and I have satisfied that there are cogent and satisfactory grounds as to why the applicant was not present when the proceeding was dismissed for default.

In such circumstances, the order dated 2 January, 2024 stands recalled.

AP/145/2007 stands restored to its original file and number.

In view of the aforesaid, the application being GA/2/2024 stands disposed of.

Re.: AP/145/2007

By consent of the parties, the matter is treated as on the Day's List.

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that they are ready and willing to proceed with the application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

Let this matter appear in the Monthly List of March, 2024.

Both the parties are directed to file their Written Notes of Submissions.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)